
IN THE LTNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

DUBLIN DIVISION

" t^til[i#,.;i1,,

;ii i:l .JUIJ I 0 pfi 2,

I OF 64.

STEVEN G. SINKFIELD,

Petitioner,

LINITED STATES OF AMERTCA,

cv 312-073
(Fomerly CR 31 1-003)

Respondent.

ORDER

After a careful, de novo review of the file, the Coud concurs rvith the Magistrate

Judge's Report and Recommendation, to which no objections have been filed. Accordingly,

the Reporl and Recommendation of the Magistrate Judge is ADOPTED as the opinion of

the Cour1. Therefore, Respondent's Motion to Drsmiss is GRANTED (doc. no. 3), and the

instant 6 2255 ntotion is DISMISSED.

Further, a federal prisoner must obtain a cerlificate of appealability ("COA") before

appealing the denial of his motion to vacate. This Courl "must issue or deny a certificate of

appealability when it enters a final order adverse to the applicant." Rule 1 1(a) to the Rules

Goveming Section 2255 Proceedings. This Court should grant a COA only if the prisoner

makes a "substantial showing ofthe denial ofa constitutional righr." 28 U.S.C. $ 2253(c)(2).

For the reasons set fofth in the Report and Recommendation, and in consideratron of the

standards enunciated in Slack v. McDaniel, 529 U.S. 473,482-84 (2000), Petitioner has
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failed to make the requisite shor.ving. Accordingly, a COA is DENIED in this case.r

Moreover, because there are no non-frivolous issues to raise on appeal, an appeal would not

be taken in good faith. Accordingly, Petitioner is not entitled to appeal in forma pauperis.

See 28 U.S.C. $ 191s(a)(3).

Upon the foregoing, a final judgment shall be ENTERED in favor ofRespondent,

and this civil action shall be CLOSED.
l,

SO ORDER-ED thl ,  I ' lay ol  June. 20l l .  a l  Augusta. Ceorgia.

' "Ifthe court denies a certificate, a pafty may not appeal the denial but may seek a
certificate from the court of appeals under Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 22." Rule
1 1(a) to the Rules Goveming Section 2255 Proceedings.


